
Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email charlotte.lynch@southribble.gov.uk

 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
Monday, 20th June, 2022, 5.00 pm 
 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 
Agenda 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
2 Declarations of interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

 
3 Minutes of the meeting Monday, 21 March 2022 of 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To be approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair.   
 
4 Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Budget and 

Performance Panel meetings 
(Pages 9 - 10) 

 Report attached.  
 
5 Quarter Four Performance Monitoring Report 2021-2022 (Pages 11 - 32) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive attached.  
 
6 Revenue Budget Outturn 2021/22 (Pages 33 - 52) 

 Report of the Director of Finance/Section 151 Officer 
attached. 

 

 
7 Capital and Balance Sheet Outturn 2021/22 (Pages 53 - 68) 

 Report of the Director of Finance/Section 151 Officer 
attached. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
Councillors Angela Turner (Chair), Will Adams, Colin Coulton, Colin Sharples and 
Karen Walton 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
5.00 pm Monday, 12 September 2022 -  

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 21 March 2022 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 

Meeting date 
 

Monday, 21 March 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Colin Sharples and 
Karen Walton 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

None 

Officers present: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Louise Mattinson (Director of 
Finance and Section 151 Officer), Victoria Willett (Service 
Lead - Transformation and Partnerships), Howard Anthony 
(Performance & Partnerships Team Leader), Darren 
Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - Democratic, Scrutiny & 
Electoral Services) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillors Paul Foster, Jon Hesketh (attended virtually), 
Keith Martin (attended virtually), Mick Titherington (attended 
virtually), Matthew Tomlinson, Angela Turner (attended 
virtually) and Carol Wooldridge (attended virtually) 
 

Public: 1 
  

54 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Will Adams and Colin 
Coulton.  
  

55 Declarations of interest 
 
None.  
  

56 Minutes of the meeting Monday, 15 November 2021 of Scrutiny Budget 
and Performance Panel 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance 
Panel, held on Monday, 15 November 2021, be approved as a correct record for 
signing by the Chair.  
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 21 March 2022 

57 Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
Meetings 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That  
 
1. the Matters Arising from previous meetings of the Scrutiny Budget and 

Performance Panel be noted and  
 

2. any completed actions be removed from the report.  
  

58 Corporate Strategy Quarterly Monitoring Report - Quarter 3 2021/22 
 
The Leader of the Council (Councillor Paul Foster) and the Chief Executive 
presented a report which outlined the Council’s performance against the delivery of 
the Corporate Strategy projects and objectives during Quarter 3 (October-December 
2021). 
 
Overall, performance of the projects was good with 11 of 14 being on-track, 2 
complete and 1 forecasted as delayed. Of 8 key performance indicators (KPI’s) 
reported, 3 were above target; 1 performing worse but within the 5% threshold; and 
2 were outside of the threshold.  
 
The report referred to a digitisation review within the Planning department and 
members queried whether this had already been done with the Planning Portal 
system. It was clarified, in response, that the digitisation review would incorporate a 
different software to the Planning Portal to enable tracking and management of 
applications.  
 
Members also raised issues around being unable to access the Planning Portal to 
view and make representations on planning applications and asked that an update 
be provided on the technical issues outside of the meeting.  
 
The delivery of the joint digital strategy was identified as amber/delayed in the report 
and the panel queried if this should be marked instead as red or off-track.  
 
In response, it was explained that the rating of project performance is the judgement 
of officers and that fundamental changes in resourcing and progress would be 
reported in the next quarter.  
 
The panel also requested that further ICT training be made available to Members, 
following some technical issues experienced by individuals.  
 
Clarification was sought as to the impact of self-service channels on the number of 
telephone calls and in-person visits to Gateway.  
 
It was acknowledged that the current software used was not fit-for-purpose although 
the call abandonment rate had recently improved to 4%. More detailed customer 
service performance data would be included in the next quarterly report which 
members welcomed.  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



3 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 21 March 2022 

The panel noted that many of the projects within the ‘Thriving Communities’ 
corporate priority related to young people and queried what support and 
programmes were available for the wider population.  
 
Members were assured in response that the My Neighbourhood Community Hubs 
provide a range of support to their wider communities and that this would be 
identified in a Cabinet update report on the Hubs.  
 
The panel also expressed a desire for future quarterly performance reports to 
provide examples of successes from across the Borough. 
 
Assurances were also provided that the mental health support programme could be 
extended if there was sufficient need.  
 
Some of the discussion focused around the Community Wealth Building programme, 
which had made good progress in the quarter.  
 
Members queried the tangible benefits of the programme and were advised that a 
social value portal for procurement had been established, training delivered to 
officers and suppliers and that a credit union had opened in Leyland.  
 
Members felt that clarification was needed that the Council had established a credit 
union branch in Leyland and asked that the report be updated to reflect this.  
 
A request was also made that further consideration be given to communicating the 
roles of the county council and district council and the service they provide to ensure 
clarity amongst residents.  
 
The panel also commended the Council’s efforts in bringing the management of 
leisure centres in-house and in forming the leisure company.  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel: 
 
1. thanks the Leader and Chief Executive for attending, their detailed report and 

answering questions; 
 
2. asks that an update be provided on the technical issues affecting the Planning 

Portal; 
 
3. looks forward to an update on the Digital Strategy performance; 
 
4. requests that further ICT training be made available to Members; 
 
5. is grateful for the offer to provide more detailed customer service performance 

date in the next quarterly report; 
 
6. would like to see future reports provide examples of successes from across the 

Borough and celebrate the work of all the Community Hubs; 
 
7. asks that further consideration be given to communicating the roles of the county 

council and district council and the service they provide. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 21 March 2022 

  
59 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets (Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson) and the Chief Executive presented a report of the Section 151 Officer 
which provided an update on the Council’s revenues and reserves forecast as at 31 
January 2022.  
 
Members noted the update and queried if the Council had the capacity and 
resources to deliver the activities allocated for in the reserve accounts. In response, 
some issues with capacity were acknowledged but the Corporate Strategy was felt to 
be realistic.  
 
Assurances were provided that recruiting agency staff and redeployment of 
employees were underway to minimise impact on services where there were 
significant underspends, such as IT, Customer Services, Revenues and Benefits and 
Neighbourhoods, which members welcomed.  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel: 
 
1. thanks the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets and the Chief 

Executive for attending, their report and answering questions and 
 
2. welcomes the update on the additional resources being invested to deliver 

corporate projects.  
  

60 Capital Budget Monitoring Report Quarter 3 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets (Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson) and the Chief Executive presented a report of the Section 151 Officer 
which outlined the overall financial position of the Council in respect of the capital 
programme as at 31 January 2022. 
 
Members noted the ongoing high-value spend for various projects and queried the 
Cabinet Member’s confidence in the delivery of the capital programme.  
 
In response, the Cabinet Member advised that they remained very confident in the 
council’s current ability to deliver projects.  
 
A query was also raised as to why the parks and playgrounds budget had been 
reprofiled and the delivery delayed to next year. It was explained that this was due to 
a variety of reasons, including consultation feedback.  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel: 
 
1. thanks the Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets and the Chief 

Executive for attending, their report and answering questions and 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



5 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 21 March 2022 

2. acknowledges the significant spend on Worden Hall, the McKenzie Arms Site 
and other projects that will be reflected in the fourth quarter’s report.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel  
Update on Recommendations made at previous Scrutiny Panel Meetings  

 
Date & 

Min  
Recommendation  Lead 

Member  
Lead 
Officer  

Accepted
? 

Implemented? Completed? Progress/Comments  

22/03/21 
Min 33.5 

The costs associated with 
refurbishing Penwortham 
Leisure Centre be provided 
to members 
 

Finance, 
Property and 
Assets 

Mark 
Lester 

Yes Yes Yes This was included as part of 
the wider investment plan 
for the Council’s four Leisure 
Centres which members 
considered at Full Council in 
April. 

21/03/22 
Min 
58.2 

Asks that an update be 
provided on the technical 
issues affecting the 
Planning Portal 

Planning, 
Business 
Support and 
Regeneration 

Jonathan 
Noad 

Yes Yes Yes There were some 
intermittent i
[...]
 
borough. 

21/03/22 
Min 58.8 

The Quarter 3 Performance 
Monitoring report be 
updated to clarify that the 
Council has established a 
credit union branch rather 
than a standalone credit 
union 
 

Leader of the 
Council 

Vicky 
Willett/ 
Howard 
Anthony 

Yes Yes Yes Accepted that the report 
amended to reflect the 
Council has supported Unify 
Credit Union to open a 
branch within South Ribble.  

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 4



 

 
 

Quarter Four Performance Monitoring Report 2021-2022 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Cabinet with a position statement for the Corporate Strategy for quarter four 
(January – March) 2021/22 
 

Recommendations to the Scrutiny and Budget Performance Panel 

2. The Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the report and make 
comments and recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 
Recommendations to Cabinet  

3. Cabinet is asked to note the report. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

4. The Council’s performance framework sets out the process for reporting progress 
against the objectives of the Corporate Strategy. Robust monitoring ensures that the 
Council continues to deliver its priorities and achieves the best outcomes for residents. 

Other options considered and rejected 

5. N/A 
 

Corporate priorities 

6.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Deputy Chief Executive 
(Introduced by Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet 
Member (Strategy and 

Reform)) 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 

Cabinet 

Monday, 20 June 2022 

Monday 20 June 2022 

Is this report confidential? No  

Is this decision key? No 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for 
everyone 

Good homes, green spaces, healthy 
places 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

Executive summary 

7. This report presents the performance of the Corporate Strategy at the end of quarter four 
(1 January – 31 March 2022). This report provides an update on the curr
[...]
t point of contact and email integration. 
 

  A training and development programme will be established to enhance specialisms 
for staff and to build confidence to support customers, including the use of self-serve. 
 

  Digitisation programme to encourage a channel shift towards digital methods of 
interaction and to enable the delivery of the shared model. 

 
  Automation of customer services process for council tax and housing benefits 

processing.   
 

  Review of online forms and the technology that supports them to ensure simplicity, 
and increased resolution times. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



 

Appendix 4 – Community Hub Action Plans Delivery Summary  

Projects that have been successfully delivered include, but are not limited to: 

  Distribution of Winter Readiness packs to all homes in the Eastern Parishes  
 

  Disability footpath and handrail installed at the Eagle and Child Bowling Green, 
Leyland 
 

  Launch of the Love Where You Live campaigns in Leyland and Farington and 
Bamber Bridge, Lostock Hall and Walton-le-Dale Community Hub areas 

 
  Installation of Happy to Chat benches in Bamber Bridge, Lostock Hall and Walton-le-

Dale Community Hub

Page 32

Agenda Item 5



 

. 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer 

(Introduced by Cabinet 
Member (Finance, 

Property and Assets)) 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 

Cabinet 

Monday, 20 June 2022 

  Monday, 20 June 
2022 

 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
Is this decision key? Yes 

 

Savings or expenditure amounting to greater 
than £100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council 
wards 

 

2021/22 Corporate Revenue Budget Monitoring Report and 
Reserves – Provisional outturn position at 31st March 2022 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report sets out the revenue and reserves provisional outturn for the council as at 31st 
March 2022. 

 
Recommendations to Cabinet 

2. Note the provisional outturn position for revenue and reserves as at 31st March 2022. 
 

3. To approve the creation of the following reserves from the in-year underspend:  
o £92k for the creation of a reserve for the costs of Planning Appeals and 

inquiries. 
 

Executive summary 

4. Based on the provisional outturn position at 31st March 2022, there is an underspend 
against the budget for 2021/22 of £0.484m; as detailed in Appendix 1; this compares with 
the forecast at 31st January of £0.392m. Following the allocation to reserves as detailed 
above, and the agreed movement of £0.392m at quarter three to the Covid Recovery 
Reserve, there will be no change to the general fund reserve. 
 

5. The council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy recommends that General Reserves are 
maintained at a minimum of £4.0m to mitigate against any unforeseen financial risks that 
may present in the future.  Based on point 4 above, the level of general fund balances at 
31st March 2022 is £4.141m. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

6. To ensure the Council’s budgetary targets are achieved. 
 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 

7. None 
 
Corporate priorities 

8.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for 
everyone 

Good homes, green spaces, healthy 
places 

 

Background to the report 

9. The current net revenue budget for 2021/22 is £14.480m, which includes a savings target 
of £190k; this comprises £150k in respect of staffing turnover and £40k from the expansion 
of Shared Services. 

 
10. Appendix 3 provides further information about the specific earmarked reserves and 

provisions that were available for use during 2021/22.  
 

Section A: Outturn Position – Revenue 

11. The expenditure, based on the position as at 31st March 2022, is £13.872m against the 
council’s budgets of £14.480m. Details of the revenue outturn position are shown in 
Appendix 1 and the movement and balances on reserv
[...]
 6 (4FTE)  Interviews in progress 

SR Customer Service 
Officer Benefits 3  Interviews in progress 

SR Customer Service 
Officer Benefits 5  Interviews in progress 

Planning & Development   
Licensing Officer  Vacant since 31/12/21 

Apprentice (3 FTE)  These will be recruited to in the next round of 
apprentices 

Strategic Housing Officer  Vacant since May 2021 
Policy & Governance   

Museum Curator Y Vacant since May 2020 but the budget has been used 
to fund a temporary resource. 

Page 50



Post Description Shared 
Services Notes 

Business Development 
Officer  Vacant since April 2021 

Cleaner (0.68 FTE)  Vacant since 22/12/21 and post filled from 11/04/22 

Legal Executive Y Vacant since 23/01/22 and looking to recruit next 
financial year 

Commercial Services   

Cleaner  Vacant since March 2022 

Facilities Officer  Vacant due to secondment. 

Graduate Engineer  Recruitment in progress 

Estates Surveyor  Recruitment in progress 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

Report of Meeting Date 
Director of Finance and 

Section 151 Officer 
(Introduced by Cabinet 

Member (Finance, 
Property and Assets)) 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
Cabinet 

Monday, 20 June 2022 
 Monday, 20 June 2022 

 

Is this report confidential? No  

 

Is this decision key? Yes 

 
Savings or expenditure amounting to greater 
than £100,000 

Significant impact on 2 or more council 
wards 

 
 
2021/22 Capital Programme and Balance Sheet Monitoring Report – 
outturn position at 31st March 2022 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report outlines the outturn financial position of the Council in respect of the capital 
programme at 31st March 2022, highlighting key issues and explaining key variances, and 
provides an overview of various elements of the Council’s Balance Sheet as at 31st March 
2022. 

 
 
Recommendations to Cabinet 

2. To approve the revised capital programme as attached at Appendix A which includes 
approved amendments to the pro
[...]
022

.

Budget 

2022/23 and 

Future Years 

Approved at 

Council Feb 

2021

Budget 

2022/23 and 

Future Years 

Approved by 

Cabinet for 

Quarter 3

Slippage and 

reprofiling of 

budgets 

(to)/from 

2021/22

Quarter 4 

2021/22 

Variations

Revised 

Budget 

2022/23 and 

Future Years 

as at 31st Mar 

2022

Air Quality Monitors - 24 (3) 21 - - 3 3

Corporate Buildings 150 70 53 123 400 400 (53) 347

Corporate Buildings - Civic Centre 50 50 (50) - 100 100 50 150

Civic Centre Building Management System - 36 (3) 33 - - 3 (3) - 

Civic Centre Hot Water System - 3 3 - - - - 

Civic Centre LED Lighting - 58 0 58 - - (0) (0)

Civic Centre Solar Panels - 53 (0) 53 - - 0 0

Civic Centre 3rd Floor 50 - - - 50 - 50

Civic Centre New Entrance 150 - - - 150 - 150

Fire Safety - Civic, Depot, Kingsfold - 145 5 150 - - (5) 5 - 

Fire Doors at Kingsfold - 16 (1) 15 - - 1 (1) - 

Vehicles and Plant replacement programme 2,189 1,184 (1) 1,184 544 1,841 1 1,841

- - 

An exemplary council 2,926 1,942 (124) - 1,818 1,444 4,029 124 2 4,154

- - 

Total 15,814 13,325 (5,543) 27 7,809 40,364 90,361 5,543 (11,775) 84,129

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Monday, 20th June, 2022, 5.00 pm
	Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH
	Agenda


	3 Minutes of the meeting Monday, 21 March 2022 of Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel
	4 Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel meetings
	5 Quarter Four Performance Monitoring Report 2021-2022
	Quarter Four Performance Monitoring Report 2021-2022
	Purpose of the Report
	Recommendations to the Scrutiny and Budget Performance Panel
	Recommendations to Cabinet
	Reasons for recommendations
	Other options considered and rejected
	Corporate priorities
	Executive summary
	Background to the report

	Projects
	Achievements this quarter
	Key Performance Indicators
	Achievements this quarter
	Key Performance Indicators
	Achievements this quarter
	Key Performance Indicators
	Achievements this quarter
	Key Performance Indicators
	Key organisational performance measures
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	47.	In considering the risk to the overall corporate strategy programme, the number of green rated projects provides a positive outlook and confidence in delivery. Proactive management of risks around budgets and the impact of Covid recovery remain a focus of the programme board when reviewing progress each quarter
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Appendices
	Appendix 1 – Performance of the Corporate Strategy Measures
	Appendix 2 – Key Organisational Performance Measures
	Appendix 3 - Supplementary Item – Further information on Customer Service Calls


	6 Revenue Budget Outturn 2021/22
	2021/22 Corporate Revenue Budget Monitoring Report and Reserves – Provisional outturn position at 31st March 2022
	Purpose of the Report
	Recommendations to Cabinet
	Executive summary
	Reasons for Recommendations
	Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Section A: Outturn Position – Revenue
	Section B: General Fund Resources and Balances
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Appendices

	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	7 Capital and Balance Sheet Outturn 2021/22
	Purpose of the Report
	Recommendations to Cabinet
	Reasons for Recommendations
	Alternative Options Considered and Rejected
	Corporate priorities
	Background
	Section A: Capital Programme
	Key Issues
	Major Variations in the Capital Programme since the previous report
	Good Homes, Green Spaces and Healthy Places
	A Fair Economy that works for everyone
	Thriving Communities
	An Exemplary Council

	Section B: Balance Sheet
	Overview
	Non-current Assets
	Borrowing and Investments
	Debtors
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Com

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 20 June 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 

Meeting date 
 

Monday, 20 June 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Angela Turner (Chair), Will Adams, 
Colin Coulton, Colin Sharples and Karen Walton 
 

Committee members 
attended virtually (non-
voting):  
 

Councillors   

Officers present: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Louise Mattinson (Director of 
Finance and Section 151 Officer), Victoria Willett (Director 
of Change and Delivery), Asim Khan (Director of Customer 
and Digital), Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead - 
Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral Services), Coral Astbury 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer), Howard 
Anthony (Interim Shared Services Lead - Transformation 
and Partnerships) and Michael Johnson (Policy Officer 
(Engagement))  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillors Aniela Bylinski Gelder, James Flannery, 
Mary Green, Michael Green, Margaret Smith and 
Mick Titherington and Harry Hancock, David Shaw, 
Phil Smith and Carol Wooldridge (attended virtually) 
 

Public: 0 
  

1 Apologies for absence 
 
No apologies were received.  
  

2 Declarations of interest 
 
None. 
  

3 Minutes of the meeting Monday, 21 March 2022 of Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance 
Panel, held on Monday, 21 March 2022, be approved as a correct record for signing 
by the Chair. 
  

4 Matters Arising from previous Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel 
meetings 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 



2 
 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 20 June 2022 

 

  
That 
  

1.     The Matters Arising from previous minutes of the Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel be noted and 
 

2.     Any completed actions be removed from the report. 
  

5 Quarter Four Performance Monitoring Report 2021-2022 
 
The Leader of the Council (Councillor Foster) and the Director of Change and 
Delivery presented a report which outlined the Council’s performance against the 
delivery of the Corporate Strategy projects and objectives during Quarter 4 (January 
– March 2022). 
  
Overall, the majority of projects within the corporate plan were on-track, with one 
project (Worden Hall) forecast as having delays. The Leader of the Council advised 
the Worden Hall project would be complete within the next three to four weeks and 
invited the Committee for a site visit when completed. 
  
The report referred to the Peer Review re-visit and members asked when feedback 
would be made available. The Leader of the Council explained that a report would 
be provided to full Council in July giving members a detailed update. 
  
Members asked how the Chorley and South Ribble Partnership evaluated it’s 
effectiveness to ensure it was value for money. It was clarified, in response, the 
partnership had met three times and had agreed a strategy which covered three 
corporate priorities. The partnership were looking at economy and how they could 
work together post COVID to improve economic outcomes. A lot of work had been 
undertaken outside of the meeting, and work was underway to review the strategy 
ready to refresh in September. An update would be brought back to Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
In response to a question, the Leader of the Council confirmed that all community 
hubs should have confirmed their terms of reference and he would ask the Cabinet 
Member (Communities, Social Justice and Wealth Building) to meet with Councillors 
Turner and Adams to discuss Penwortham Community Hub. 
  
Referring to the proposed Tourism Strategy, members queried the approach taken 
by the Council working with consultants before establishing a working group. The 
Leader of the Council explained that the tourism strategy was an important piece of 
work, the strategy would focus on the primary visitor attractions in Leyland such as 
Worden Hall and Hurst Grange and would look to advertise them. The strategy 
would be designed in conjunction with Chorley Borough Council so the authorities 
would not be competing with each other. 
  
Members sought clarification on the number of new savers with Unify Credit Union 
and asked if there would be any outreach activity planned for the union. The Leader 
of the Council explained the report gave figures as at March, however he would write 
to members of the committee providing the most up to date figures.  
  
The Chief Executive explained that the credit union operate a spoke model, with 
Leyland hosting the hub and the union working within local communities. The work 



3 
 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 20 June 2022 

 

within communities is primarily done by volunteers and there could be potential for 
the community hubs to assist with this. 
  
Members suggested the credit union could utilise a mobile van which could move 
easily from one area within the borough to another. The Leader of the Council stated 
he would look further into this. 
  
In response to a member query, the Director of Change and Delivery explained that 
community co-operatives bring communities together to deliver services that may be 
needed. It is a local model of working together collectively. Members asked that a 
register be kept of all community co-operatives as they appear. The Director of 
Change and Delivery agreed a register would be kept, but explained that it would 
take some time to establish community co-operatives.  
  
Members requested an update on the progress of Worden Hall. The Leader of the 
Council explained that there had been delays due to difficulties sourcing materials, 
as Worden is a listed building only certain materials could be used. Lessons had 
been learnt for future projects such as the extra care facility, and individuals would 
be more diligent and responsive to challenges faced, materials would also be pre-
ordered. 
  
Members asked what was being done to improve the average call wait time, the 
Leader of the Council explained that positions were currently being recruited with a 
number of posts already filled. Additional IT hardware had been acquired and he 
was confident through summer the call wait times would reduce to a more 
acceptable time. 
  
Members noted the issues faced with the customer service review implementation 
and delay in recruitment. 
  
The Leader of the Council assured members that automation would be for those who 
wanted to use it, there would always be a gateway facility, telephone system and 
face to face options for those who require it. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel: 
  
1.     Thanks the Leader and Director for their detailed report and answering 

questions. 
 
 

2.     Looks forward to the Chorley and South Ribble Partnership presenting its draft 
action plan to the Scrutiny Committee later in the year. 
 
 

3.     Asks for more information on the number of credit union members and amount 
saved and loaned. 
 
 

4.     Welcomes the commitment to take the credit union out to local communities 
across the Borough linked to community hubs. 



4 
 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 20 June 2022 

 

 
 

5.     Expresses concern at the customer service wait times and acknowledges the 
steps being taken to improve the situation and learn for the future. 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

6 Revenue Budget Outturn 2021/22 
 
The Leader of the Council (Councillor Foster) and the Director of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer presented a report which set out the revenue and reserves 
provisional outturn for the Council as at 31 March 2022. 
 
The Leader of the Council submitted apologies on behalf of the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Property and Assets. Members noted that there was an underspend 
against the budget for 2021/22. Following the allocation to reserves and the agreed 
movement of £0.392m at quarter three to the Covid Recovery Reserve, there is no 
change to the general fund reserve. 
  
Members sought clarification on the impact of rising fuel and inflation costs on the 
Council’s budget and were advised that additional costs would be factored into the 
budget. The Leader of the Council explained that areas of significant cost could arise 
particularly in the leisure service. 
  
Members asked for more information on the longest term deal the Council were 
contracted into for utilities. The Director of Finance agreed to provide this information 
outside of the meeting. 
  
Members referred to the overspend of £47k due to agency and asked how reliant the 
authority is on agency staff and what had been done to reduce the premium paid. In 
response, the Leader of the Council explained that a number of vacancies had been 
open within the council and there was times where posts would need to be filled 
even on a temporary basis. The Chief Executive advised that within the labour 
market, individuals have determined that rates secured through agency work were 
higher than what local authorities could pay and it was difficult to compete. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel: 
  
1.     Thanks the Leader and Director for presenting the detailed report and answering 

questions. 
 
 

2.     Looks forward to the quarter 1 performance report updating on the impact of 
increased costs and cost of living crisis is having on our residents. 
 
 



5 
 

 
Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 20 June 2022 

 

3.     Asks that the level reserves for planning appeals and inquiries be reviewed in the 
future. 
 
 

  
  
  

7 Capital and Balance Sheet Outturn 2021/22 
 
The Leader of the Council (Councillor Foster) and the Director of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer presented a report which outlined the outturn financial position of 
the Council in respect of the capital programme as at 31 March 2022, highlighting 
key issues and explaining key variances, and providing an overview of various 
elements of the Council’s balance sheet as at 31 March 2022. 
  
Members asked what the impact of recent increases in interest rates would have on 
the assumptions and budget position. The Leader of the Council explained that they 
would be reviewed, before an investment is made a bespoke business case has to 
be approved. Investments would need to be made soon as the continuing rise in 
business rates may make investments less affordable to the community.  
  
In response to a member enquiry, the Leader of the Council explained the next 12 
months would be significant for the Council in terms of project delivery.  
  
In response to a member not on the Panel, the Chief Executive advised that the 
challenges faced with the delivery of disabled facility grants were due to delays in 
obtaining the occupational health assessment. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
The Panel: 
 
 
1.     Thanks the Leader and Director for presenting the detailed report and answering 

questions. 
 
 

2.     Asks that the capital programme be carefully monitored to ensure delivery of the 
planned schemes. 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 


